



# VCS-256<sup>Q&As</sup>

Administration of Veritas InfoScale Availability 7.1 for UNIX/Linux

## Pass Veritas VCS-256 Exam with 100% Guarantee

Free Download Real Questions & Answers **PDF** and **VCE** file from:

<https://www.pass4itsure.com/vcs-256.html>

100% Passing Guarantee  
100% Money Back Assurance

Following Questions and Answers are all new published by Veritas  
Official Exam Center

-  **Instant Download** After Purchase
-  **100% Money Back** Guarantee
-  **365 Days** Free Update
-  **800,000+** Satisfied Customers



**QUESTION 1**

Due to a high security risk, a mandatory shutdown of Ethernet switches is scheduled in a data center where the switches are used for two private heartbeat links on a local cluster. A low-priority heartbeat link, which has been configured over a public interface, is unaffected by the shutdown. I/O fencing is disabled.

Which cluster behavior is expected when the private switches are both shut down for the upgrade?

- A. All nodes in the cluster panic.
- B. The cluster remains online, but the service groups go offline.
- C. Private cluster communications are rerouted over the public network.
- D. The service groups go into ADMIN-WAIT state.

Correct Answer: D

---

**QUESTION 2**

Which service group dependency type supports two applications being online on any system in the cluster?

- A. parallel
- B. global
- C. local
- D. remote

Correct Answer: B

Reference: [https://sort.veritas.com/public/documents/sf/5.1/aix/html/vcs\\_admin/ch\\_vcs\\_group\\_dependencies3.html](https://sort.veritas.com/public/documents/sf/5.1/aix/html/vcs_admin/ch_vcs_group_dependencies3.html)

---

**QUESTION 3**

What is the purpose of the Steward process in a global cluster?

- A. to provide a backup communication link on each cluster in a global cluster configuration that takes over heartbeating in the event that the wide-area connector (WAC) faults
- B. to monitor the wide-area connector (WAC) processes on each local cluster on a global cluster configuration and ensure heartbeats are being sent
- C. to monitor the wide-area connector (WAC) processes on each local cluster on a global cluster configuration and restart the wide area connector (WAC) process if they fail
- D. to provide an inquiry mechanism for each local cluster in a global cluster configuration and determine the state of other clusters if heartbeats are undetected on the wide-area connector (WAC)

Correct Answer: B



Reference: [http://static-sort.symanteccloud.com/public/documents/sf/5.0/windows/pdf/VCS\\_Admin.pdf](http://static-sort.symanteccloud.com/public/documents/sf/5.0/windows/pdf/VCS_Admin.pdf)

---

#### QUESTION 4

An administrator wants to make a single instance Oracle database highly available and take advantage of Veritas Cluster File System. Which solution should the administrator deploy?

- A. InfoScale Enterprise
- B. InfoScale Availability
- C. InfoScale Storage
- D. InfoScale Foundation and InfoScale Availability

Correct Answer: C

Reference:

[https://www.veritas.com/content/support/en\\_US/doc/129688893-129688896-0/uxrt-731\\_v59732780-129688896](https://www.veritas.com/content/support/en_US/doc/129688893-129688896-0/uxrt-731_v59732780-129688896)

---

#### QUESTION 5

Which command can an administrator run on each node to gather logs containing information on the installed software, cluster configuration, systems, logs, and related information to create a file for Veritas Technical Support analysis?

- A. `/var/VRTSvca/logs/logcollect`
- B. `/opt/VRTSvca/bin/hagetcf`
- C. `/opt/VRTSvca/bin/nodedump`
- D. `/opt/VRTSvca/bin/haconfig -dump`

Correct Answer: B

Reference: [https://www.veritas.com/support/en\\_US/doc/129674930-129674933-0/uxrt-731\\_v44377945-129674933](https://www.veritas.com/support/en_US/doc/129674930-129674933-0/uxrt-731_v44377945-129674933)

---

#### QUESTION 6

The Oracle database administrator needs to shut down the Veritas Cluster Server (VCS) controlled database to apply patches. The manual shutdown the database may cause VCS to fail over the service group. Which command can the administrator run to prevent VCS from responding to the intentional Oracle database shutdown?

- A. `hagrp -flush`
- B. `hagrp -freeze`
- C. `hatype -freeze Oracle`
- D. `hares -ignoreparent`



Correct Answer: D

### QUESTION 7

The administrator of a four-node Veritas cluster has configured notifications as highly available for all notification methods. How many notification manager resources are running when all nodes are considered?

- A. only one
- B. one for each ServiceGroup
- C. one for each node
- D. two resources (one for SMTP, one for SNMP)

Correct Answer: A

### QUESTION 8

Refer to the exhibit.

How many servers are seeded in the GAB port membership?

GAB status and membership notation

```
# gabconfig -a
GAB Port Memberships
-----
Port a gen f7c001  membership 01      ;      ;12
Port b gen f7c004  membership 01      ;      ;12
Port h gen f7c002  membership 01      ;      ;12
```

- A. the GAB port membership has two nodes: 01 and 12
- B. the GAB port membership has three nodes: 0,1, and 12
- C. the GAB port membership has two nodes: 0 and 1
- D. the GAB port membership has four nodes: 0,1,21, and 22

Correct Answer: C

### QUESTION 9



An administrator wants to configure a custom event trigger to be invoked when the online script fails to execute and ManageFaults = NONE. Which trigger should the administrator configure?

- A. resstatechange
- B. resfault
- C. postonline
- D. resadminwait

Correct Answer: A

---

#### QUESTION 10

An administrator is evaluating the suitability of an application to be clustered using Veritas InfoScale Availability. Which condition prevents the application from being made highly available?

- A. The application requires the use of solid state drives for performance.
- B. The application requires multiple systems accessing shared data simultaneously.
- C. The application has a dependency on the host name of the system on which it is running.
- D. After a crash, the automated clean-up takes at least one minute before the application can be restarted.

Correct Answer: D

---

#### QUESTION 11

How is the Authority attribute of a global service group used?

- A. to authorize the users who have administrative privileges over the global service group
- B. to authorize the cluster on which all administrative actions should be performed for the global service group
- C. to give authority for automated failover of the global service group across remote clusters
- D. to specify the right to attempt bringing the global service group online in the cluster

Correct Answer: D

Reference: [https://sort.symantec.com/public/documents/vcs/6.0/aix/productguides/html/vcs\\_admin/apds04.htm](https://sort.symantec.com/public/documents/vcs/6.0/aix/productguides/html/vcs_admin/apds04.htm)

---

#### QUESTION 12

An administrator needs to create a new two-node cluster.

Which configuration allows the administrator to form a cluster using Veritas InfoScale Availability?

- A. different operating system vendors for the two servers that share the same big-endian or little-endian format



- B. one server running Solaris x86 and the other server running Solaris SPARC
- C. one server running Linux RHEL 6 and the other server running Oracle Linux 6
- D. one server configured as a virtual machine and the other server configured as a physical machine

Correct Answer: C

---

### QUESTION 13

Which requirement must an administrator meet prior to implementing an InfoScale Availability cluster that includes both physical and virtual machines?

- A. ensure all systems in the cluster have access to virtualized storage devices
- B. ensure shared storage supports SCSI3 persistent reservations
- C. ensure shared storage supports multi-pathing
- D. ensure the systems in the SystemList for a service group have access to the same shared storage devices

Correct Answer: B

---

### QUESTION 14

Which agent is used to automatically refresh fencing keys if they are missing on fencing servers or disks?

- A. Fencing agent
- B. Phantom agent
- C. CoordPoint agent
- D. Notifier agent

Correct Answer: C

---

### QUESTION 15

On the TriggerPath service group attribute value for the websg service group is set to bin/websg for cluster nodes where the websg service group can be online. Where will Veritas Cluster Server look for the pre-online event trigger if the pre-online event trigger is also enabled on all cluster systems for the websg service group?

- A. \$VCS\_HOME/preonline/triggers/bin/websg
- B. \$VCS\_HOME/bin/websg/preonline
- C. \$VCS\_HOME/bin/websg/internal\_triggers
- D. \$VCS\_HOME/preonline/bin/websg



Correct Answer: B

Reference: [https://sort.veritas.com/public/documents/sf/5.1/aix/html/vcs\\_admin/ap\\_vcs\\_attributes5.html](https://sort.veritas.com/public/documents/sf/5.1/aix/html/vcs_admin/ap_vcs_attributes5.html)

[Latest VCS-256 Dumps](#)

[VCS-256 PDF Dumps](#)

[VCS-256 VCE Dumps](#)